

CA No. 151/2019

S. S. Duggal Vs. Central Bureau of Investigation

11.02.2026

Present: Accused/appellant with Ld. counsel Sh. Amit Khanna present through VC.
Inspector Ravi Raj for the respondent/CBI is present through VC.
Sh. M. L. Sharma, PW-11 is present through VC.

PW11/ Sh. M. L. Sharma has not complied with the directions despite he has given an undertaking on 15.01.2026 that he would state about whether Ex.PW9/1 to Ex.PW9/5 were at all seized and received by him. He has neither appeared physically before the Court nor shown any such documents despite grant of opportunity two times.

In these circumstances, it is desirable that Sh. M. L. Sharma/PW11 himself shall appear before the Court physically in compliance of order dated 15.01.2026 with all documents in his power and possession to show that he has ever received such documents on the next date of hearing. Any photograph or part of such documents as available with him must also be produced for reconstruction of the missing documents in this case. He is directed to appear physically in person on **25.02.2026**.

(JOGINDER PRAKASH NAHAR)
Additional Sessions Judge (FTC-01)
Tis Hazari Court/Delhi/11.02.2026