

CA No. 151/2019

S S Duggal vs. Central Bureau of Investigation

16.03.2026

Present:     None for the State.  
               Sh. Amit Khanna, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.  
               Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Senior PP for  
               respondent/CBI.  
               SI Sh. Virender Kumar, is present on behalf of HIO,  
               Inspector Ravi Raj Khatik for State CBI.  
               PW-11 Sh. M.L. Sharma in person.

Ld. Senior PP for the State is asked to submit photocopy of Ex. PW-9/1 to Ex. PW-9/5 within one week from tomorrow before the present Court for the purpose of reconstruction of present case file.

PW-11 Sh. M. L. Sharma is further examined in fact finding inquiry and discharged. Copy of statement of PW-11 Sh. M.L. Sharma in fact finding inquiry be also placed with documents in the main case file.

IO in the matter be also summoned to appear with photocopy of Ex. PW-9/1 to Ex. PW-9/5 for NDOH for the purpose of reconstruction of present case file.

Put up for further hearing on **24.03.2026**.

(Joginder Prakash Nahar)  
ASJ (FTC)-1,  
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,  
Delhi/16.03.2026